The Order, which will come into effect on 18th July 1984 makes it unlawful to cause or permit any vehicle to proceed along that part of Nelson Street, Salford 7, which is mentioned in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the length of road affected are available for inspection at the Common Law Section, 214 Chorley Road, Swinton M27 2AD, between 8.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any of the provisions contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 18th June 1984, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

R. C. Rees, Chief Executive

Civic Centre, Chorley Road, Swinton M27 2AD.

SCHEDULE

Nelson Street, from the north-west kerb-line of Camp Street, northwards for a distance of 3 metres.

13th July 1984. (526)

SANDWELL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Sandwell Borough Council (Oxford Road, Smethwick) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 1984

Notice is hereby given that the Sandwell Borough Council, Notice is hereby given that the Sandwell Borough Council, pursuant to arrangements made under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with the County Council of the West Midlands, in exercise of the powers of the said County Council under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended, have made an Order the effect of which is to prohibit any vehicle from proceeding in that length of Oxford Road, Smethwick, which extends from the southern point of its junction with Middlemore Road, Smethwick, for a width of 7.7 metres and a distance of 30 metres in a north-westerly direction direction.

The Order was made on 12th July 1984 and comes into

effect on 1st October 1984.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the restric-tions are available at my offices at the Town Hall, West Bromwich, where they may be examined during normal office hours.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended, or on the grounds that any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may within 6 weeks from 13th July 1984, apply to the High Court for that purpose.

G. A. Hadley, Town Clerk

(764)

Town Hall, West Bromwich, West Midlands. 13th July 1984.

SANDWELL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Sandwell Borough Council (Park Street, Heath) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 1984

The Sandwell Borough Council (Taylors Lane, Oldbury) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 1984

The Sandwell Borough Council (Bilston Road, bury) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 1984 Wednes-

Notice is hereby given that the Sandwell Borough Council, Notice is hereby given that the Sandwell Borough Council, pursuant to arrangements made under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with the County Council of West Midlands in exercise of the powers of the said County Council under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended, propose to make Orders the effect of which will be to prohibit any vehicle from travelling in certain lengths of the following

Park Street, Cradley Heath; Taylors Lane, Oldbury; Bilston Road, Wednesbury.

Full details of these proposals are contained in the draft Order, which together with maps relating to the draft Orders and statements of reasons, may be examined at my offices at the Town Hall, West Bromwich, during normal office hours.

If you wish to object to the proposed Orders, you should send the grounds for your objection in writing to the under-

signed by 13th August 1984.

G. A. Hadley, Town Clerk

Town Hall, West Bromwich, West Midlands.

13th July 1984.

(765)

SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (Seabank Road, Southport) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1984

Notice is hereby given that on 12th July 1984 the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council acting under agency arrangements with the Merseyside County Council made the above Order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972, and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974, the effect of which will be to:

- (i) amend the County Borough of Southport (Various Streets) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order
- 1966; and
 (ii) prohibit the waiting of vehicles on the length of road referred to in the Schedule to this notice.

A copy of the Order and a copy of the relevant map may be inspected at the office of the Borough Solicitor and Secretary, Town Hall, Bootle, and at the Public Library, Lord Street, Southport, during normal opening hours.

The Order will come into operation on 16th July 1984. Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in the Order on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act or any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order may within 6 weeks from 12th July 1984, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

J. P. McElroy, Chief Executive Officer

Town Hall, Southport, Merseyside PR8 1DA.

SCHEDULE

Seabank Road, south-west side, from a point 9.1 metres (30 feet) to a point 16 metres (52.5 feet) north-west of the north-west kerb-line of Stanley Street. (762)

SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Metropolitan Borough of Sefton (Norwood Road, South-port) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order 1984.

Notice is hereby given that on 12th July 1984 the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council acting under agency arrangements with the Merseyside County Council made the above Order under section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972, and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974, and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1974, the effect of which will be to:

- (i) prohibit the waiting of vehicles on the lengths of roads referred to in the First Schedule to this notice, and
- (ii) prohibit the waiting of vehicles between the hours of 7 a.m. and 7 p.m. on the length of road referred to in the Second Schedule to this notice.

A copy of the Order and a copy of the relevant map may be inspected at the Public Library, Lord Street, Southport, and at the office of the Borough Solicitor and Secretary, Town Hall, Bootle, during normal opening hours.

The Order will come into operation on 16th July 1984. Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in the Order on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Road